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I. SPECIFICATIONS

1. MODEL AA-R41

FM TUNER SECTION '
FREQUENCY RANGE 87.9 MHz to 107.9 MHz (USA and Canada)
87.5 MHz to 108.0 MHz (Others)
SENSITIVITY (IHF) 1.8 uv o
CAPTURE RATIO More than 1.3 dB
SELECTIVITY (IHF) More than 70 dB
IMAGE REJECTION More than 70 dB
IF REJECTION More than 100 dB
SPURIOUS REJECTION More than 80 dB
AM SUPPRESSION 50 dB
SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO
(MONO/STEREQ) 75 dB/70 dB B
HARMONIC DISTORTION
© MONO Less than 0.15% (100% modulation)
STEREO Less than 0.25% (100% modulation)
TUNING LEVEL “Switchable to 20 dB (Low)/40 dB (High)
STEREO SEPARATION More than 43 dB (1 kHz)
PILOT SIGNAL SUPPRESSION More than 50 dB
SUB CARRIER SUPPRESSION More than 50 dB B
ANTENNA INPUT IMPEDANCE 300 ohms balanced,
75 ohms unbalanced
AM TUNER SECTION
FREQUENCY RANGE 530 kHz to 1620 kHz (USA and Canada)
] 522 kHz to 1611 kHz (Others)
SENSITIVITY (IHF) 300 pV/m (Bar Antenna),
20 uV (External Antenna)
SELECTIVITY (IHF) More than 30 dB
IMAGE REJECTION More than 50 dB
IF REJECTION More than40dB
ANTENNA Built-in fetrite bar antenna
AMPLIFIER SECTION
RATED POWER OUTPUT
(2-CHANNEL DRIVEN) 55 watts per channel, minimum RMS, at 4 ohms from 20 to
20,000 Hz with no more than 0.04% total harmonic distortion.
50 watts per channel, minimum RMS, at 8 ohms from 20 to
20,000 Hz with no more than 0.04% total harmonic distortion.
2 x 60 watts into 4 ohms at 1 kHz, with no more than 0.04%
" total harmonic distortion,
2 x 55 watts into 8 ohms at 1 kHz, with no more than 0.04%
total harmonic distortion.
POWER BANDWIDTH (IHF) 5 Hz to 40 kHz/8 ohms (Total harmonic distortion: 0.04%)

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO (IHF)
PHONO
AUX

RESIDUAL NOISE

CHANNEL SEPARATION (IHF)
PHONO

Better than 75 dB
Better than 90 dB

Less than 0.6 mV at 8 ohms

Better than 50 dB-at 1,000 Hz

_AUX Better than 55 dB at 1,000 Hz
DAMPING FACTOR More than 40 (1 kHz, 8 ohms)
OUTPUT
SPEAKERS A, B (4 to 16 ohms)/A + B (8 to 16 ohms)
HEADPHONES 4 to 16 ohms
INPUT SENSITIVITY/IMPEDANCE
PHONO 2.5 mV/47 kohms
AUX 150 mV/47 kohms
TUNER 150 mV/47 kohms
TAPE PIN: 150 mV/47 kohms




DIN: 30 mV/80 kohms

OUTPUT LEVEL

TAPE REC PIN: 150 mV/3 kohms

; DIN: 150 mV

FREQUENCY RESPONSE

PHONO ' 30 Hz to 15 kHz, +1 dB, —1 dB (RIAA)

AUX SHz to 15 kHz, +1 dB, —1 dB
TONE CONTROL ,

BASS +10dB at 100 Hz

TREBLE +10 dB at 10 kHz
LOUDNESS CONTROL +10 dB at 100 Hz, +6 dB at 10 kHz
FILTER ~

SUBSONIC —3dBat 100Hz
POWER REQUIREMENTS 120V, 60 Hz for USA and Canada

) 110V/120V/220V/240V, 50/60 Hz for other countries.
DIMENSIONS 440(W) x 118(H) x 420(D) mm
: (17.3 x 4.6 x 16.5 inches)
WEIGHT 11 kg
(24.2 1bs)

BACK-UP MEMORY PERIOD Approx. 2 weeks

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.




2. MODEL AA-R51

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO (IHF)
PHONO :
AUX

FM TUNER SECTION -
FREQUENCY RANGE 87.9 MHz to 107.9 MHz (USA and Canada)
87.5 MHz to 108.0 MHz (Others)
SENSITIVITY (IHF) 17pV , o
CAPTURE RATIO More than 1.3 dB
SELECTIVITY (IHF) More than 70 dB
IMAGE REJECTION More than 70 dB -
IF REJECTION More than 100 dB
SPURIOUS REJECTION More than 80 dB )
AM SUPPRESSION 50 dB
SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO /
(MONQ/STEREQ) ~ 75 dB/704B
HARMONIC DISTORTION
MONO Less than 0.15% (100% modulation)
STEREQ Less than 0.25% (100% modulation)
TUNING LEVEL Switchable to 20 dB (Low)/40 dB (High)
STEREQ SEPARATION More than 43 dB (1 kHz)
PILOT SIGNAL SUPPRESSION ~ More than 55 dB -
SUB CARRIER SUPPRESSION More than 55 dB
ANTENNA INPUT IMPEDANCE 300 ohms balanced,
75 ohms unbalanced
AM TUNER SECTION
FREQUENCY RANGE 530 kHz to 1620 kHz (USA and Canada)
522 kHz to 1611 kllz (Others)
SENSITIVITY (IHF) 300 uV/m (Bar Antenna), o -
‘ 20 uV (External Antenna)
SELECTIVITY (IHF) More than 30 dB -
IMAGE REJECTION More than 55 dB
IF REJECTION , More than 40 dB
ANTENNA - Built-in ferrite bar antenna
AMPLIFIER SECTION
RATED POWER OUTPUT ‘
(2-CHANNEL DRIVEN) 65 watts per channel, minimum RMS, at 4 ohms from 20 to
20,000 Hz with no more than 0.04% total harmonic distortion.
62 watts per channel, minimum RMS, at 8 ohms from 20 to
20,000 Hz with no more than 0.04% total harmonic distortion,
2 x 67 watts into 4 ohms at 1 kHz, with no more than 0.04%
total harmonic distortion,
2 x 65 watts into 8 ohms at 1 kHz, with no more than 0.04%
: total harmonic distortion.
POWER BANDWIDTH (1HF) 5 Hz to 40 kHz/8 ohms (Total harmonic distortion: 0.04%)

Better than 75 dB
Better than 90 dB

RESIDUAL NOISE

Less than 0.5 mV at 8 ohms

CHANNEL SEPARATION (IHF)
PHONO

Better than 50 dB at 1,000 Hz

AUX Better than 55 dB at 1,000 Hz

DAMPING FACTOR More than 40 (1 kHz, 8 ohms)

OUTPUT
SPEAKERS A, B (4 to 16 ohms)/A + B (8 to 16 ohms)
HEADPHONES 4 to 16 ohms

INPUT SENSITIVITY/IMPEDANCE
PHONO
AUX
TUNER
TAPE

2.5 mV/47 kohms
150 mV/47 kohms
150 mV/47 kohms
PIN: 150 mV/47 kohms




DIN: 30 mV/80 kohms

OUTPUT LEVEL

TAPE REC PIN: 150 mV/3 kohms

, DIN: 150 mV

FREQUENCY RESPONSE

PHONO 30 Hz to 15 kHz, +1 dB, —1 dB (RIAA)

AUX 5 Hz to 70 kHz, +1 dB, —2 dB
TONE CONTROL ’

BASS *10 dB at 100 Hz

TREBLE +10 dB at 10 kHz
LOUDNESS CONTROL +10 dB at 100 Hz, +6 dB at 10 kHz
FILTER .
__SUBSONIC —3 dBat 18 Hz
POWER REQUIREMENTS 120V, 60 Hz for USA and Canada

) 110V/120V/220V/240V, 50/60 Hz for other countries.
DIMENSIONS 440(W) x 118(H) x 420(D) mm
(17.3 x 4.6 x 16.5 inches)
WEIGHT 12 kg
’ (264 1bs)

BACK-UP MEMORY PERIOD

~ Approx, 2 weeks

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.




Il. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs. Reassemble in

reverse order,

1
a
L]
SC'éEWS CONTROL KNOBS
b
2 b SCREWS ¢
SCREWS
3 FRONT PANEL
SCREWS
a UPPER COVER b
S5CREWS
4
J m!!‘ H!‘H uﬂ unlwt
L lll(lemﬂlF{E)i\S!l{ill!ﬁﬂl!{!Ili#l}liﬂli
BOTTOM
PLATE




CONTROLS

1. MODEL AA-R41

il
[
i

-
PNOONBEWND =

-
COLINOO R LN

POWER SWITCH

LED OUTPUT BAR METER (L-left, R-right)
POWER RANGE SELECTOR

DIGITAL LED DISPLAY

LED SIGNAL STRENGTH INDICATOR

FM STEREOQ INDICATOR

TAPE MONITOR SWITCHES AND INDICATOR
INPUT SELECTOR BUTTONS

VOLUME CONTROL

STEREQ BALANCE CONTROL

TUNING BUTTON

LOUDNESS SWITCH

FM 25us SWITCH

MODE SELECTOR

TUNING MODE SELECTOR AND INDICATORS
SUBSONIC SWITCH ‘
TREBLE CONTROL

BASS CONTROL

19.
20.
21,

22,
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28,
29,
31.
32.
33.
34.
.35,

I

~50.:|60H:

i s
AT HOS 1204 v il
2 i

il
o
i
il
il
bl

Fig. 1 Controls (AA-R41)

TONE DEFEAT SWITCH
SPEAKERS SWITCHES

PRESET STATION AND MEMORY BUTTONS AND
INDICATORS

HEADPHONE (PHONES) JACK

AM FERRITE BAR ANTENNA

FM AND AM ANTENNA TERMINALS

VOLTAGE SELECTOR (U/T MODEL ONLY)

AC OUTLET (AAL, CSA AND U/T MODELS ONLY)
POWER CORD

A AND B SPEAKER TERMINALS

PRE OUT AND MAIN IN JACKS

TAPE 1 JACKS

TAPE 2 JACKS

GROUND TERMINAL (74 )

PHONO JACKS

AUX JACKS




2. MODEL AA-R51 !

DOND DN

POWER SWITCH

LED OUTPUT BAR METER (L-left, R-right)
POWER RANGE SELECTOR

DIGITAL LED DISPLAY

LED SIGNAL STRENGTH INDICATOR

FM STEREO INDICATOR

TAPE MONITOR SWITCHES AND INDICATOR
INPUT SELECTOR BUTTONS

VOLUME CONTROL

STEREQ BALANCE CONTROL

TUNING BUTTON

LOUDNESS SWITCH

FM 25us SWITCH

MODE SELECTOR

FM TUNING LEVEL SELECTOR

TUNING MODE SELECTOR AND INDICATORS
SUBSONIC SWITCH

TREBLE CONTROL

BASS CONTROL

20.
21,
22,

23.
24,
25,
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
32.
33.
34.
35,
36.

Fig. 2 Controls (AA-R51)

TONE DEFEAT SWITCH

SPEAKERS SWITCHES

PRESET STATION AND MEMORY BUTTONS AND
INDICATORS

HEADPHONE (PHONES) JACK

AM FERRITE BAR ANTENNA

FM AND AM ANTENNA TERMINALS

VOLTAGE SELECTOR {(U/T MODEL ONLY)

AC OUTLET (AAL, CSA AND U/T MODELS ONLY)
POWER CORD

A AND B SPEAKER TERMINALS

PRE OUT AND MAIN IN JACKS

TAPE 1 JACKS

TAPE 2 JACKS

GROUND TERMINAL ( 7737- )

PHONO JACKS

AUX JACKS
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IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

TREBLE CONTROL . DIGITAL LED DISPLAY - A Lo Tk
OUTPUT BAR METER ) ) PHONO SELECTOR SWITCH
POWER SWITCH BASS CONTROL | POWER RANGE SWITCH LED PCB 46I314A AUX SELECTOR SWITCH

SUBSONIC SWITCH VOLUME CONTROL
SPEAKER SWITCH-A ‘ TUNING MODE SWITCH ’ TAPE2 MONITOR SWITCH
SPEAKER SWITCH-B TUNING LEVEL SWITCH- TAPE| MONITOR SWITCH
TONE DEFEAT SWITCH {AA-R5I Only) (DUBBING |-=2 )

MODE SELECTOR
FM 25ps SWITCH
LOUDNESS SWITCH-

BALANCE CONTROL

Fig. 3 Front View

TACT SWITCH PCB LED PCB(S)
4613150 4613160

Fig. 4 Back View of Front Panel
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POWER LEVEL

INDICATOR PCB
38|3090{L\A-R4l;
LED DRIVE PCB 13100 (AA-R5 |
ZgIBOQOtAA—RKH)

13100(AA-R5 1)
POWER SWITCH PCB
4631910

SPKR SWITCH PCB
4631920

POWER TRANSFORMER

Fig. 5 Top View

MAIN AMP PCB
4631900

Fig. 6 Bottom View
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N S
b

o3 \f

AC 110/120/220/ 240V
50/60Hz 230W

,_.,‘___.__,

WMALE N 3

[ Fig. 7 Voltage Conversion (U/T Model Only)
F'OWER__SWITCH
|

( )

L . FOOI

ov 120V 220V 240V
AA-R41 | 5A-250V | 5A-250V| 3A 250V | 3a 250V
AA-R5| | 6A 250V | 6A 250V | 3A 250V | 3A 250V

FOOI

mErni'els

)

Fig. 8 Power Switch P.C Board

Models for Canada, U.S.A. and Australia are not 2. Loosen holding screws and remove the plate of the

equipped with this facility. Each machine is preset at Voltage Selector above the voltage indication.

the factory according to destination but some machines 3. Turn with a screwdriver until the correct voltage for

can be set to 110V, 120V, 220V or 240V as required. your area is shown, (Refer to Fig. 7)

If voltage change is necessary, this can be accomplished 4. Loosen holding screws and remove the upper cover.
~as follows. 5. Change the fuse (FOO1) located on the Power Switch

1. Disconnect power cord. P.C Board. (Refer to Fig. 5 and Fig. 8)
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Vi. AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMENT

s

JUMPER WIRE B

TP3
rPa

¢ JUMPER WIRES A, B
. VOLTMETER SHORT | LESS THAN 28mV{GOmA)
s . OPEN | MORE THAN Z28mV(GOmA)
. ™
. HVR7Ql 4.7KH HVR702 4.7K8B
- LEFT RIGHT
P B
‘ o [ )
Z th &E /] RN
L

/
/

CENTER OFF-5£T VOLTAGE

Fig. 9 Main Amp P.C Board 4631900

1. IDLING CURRENT ADJUSTMENT

(Refer to Fig. 9)
Connect a high-sensitivity voltmeter between TP1 and
TP2 (left channel) and between TP3 and TP4 (right
channel). If the measured voltage is more than 28 mV
(60 mA) with no input signal, cut the jumper wires
A (left channel) and B (right channel).
If it is less than 28 mV (60 mA), do not cut the
jumper wire, and confirm that the voltage lies
between 1.5 mV (6 mA) and 28 mV (60 mA).
NOTE: It takes about 5 minutes for the idling

current to stabilize.
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VOLTMETER

SET ov ><<:\\
SPEAKRS v
OuUTPUT
+ — + —
Q Q
Fig. 10 Instrument Connections
8 OHMS
50w
SET
OSCILLATOR
1.000OHZ
O
L %
O QL
SPEAKER
ouT AUX KER
O OR O
R 3
O_.

AC

VOLTMETER

5

O

2. CENTER OFF-SET VOLTAGE

(Refer to Figs. 9, 10)

1) Connect a DC Voltmeter to Speaker output terminals.

2) No signal input.

3) Adjust (left channel}) HVR701 4.7 KB so that volt-
meter reads OV (£50 mV) and HVR702 (right chan-

nel)

Fig. 11 Instrument Connections

0O

8 OHMS

50w




powgr X!

RANGE
n s L
= X0.1
' | J . J
(LEFT)  (RIGHT)
VRG0S VRE606
10KB I0KB
. N/
Y
BARMETER SENS
FRONT
POWER X!
RANGE
- -
::: XOl
= —
] [
[ R | I
E 1¢ 602
BARMETER SENS
I1C 603 g
R613 RG14
3IK-A 3K-4A
(LEFT) {RIGHT)
_ J

Fig. 12 LED Drive P.C Board 4613090 (AA-R41), 4613100 (AA-R51)

3. OUTPUT BAR METER SENSITIVITY
ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Figs. 11,12)
Set the Power Range switch to “X1”, and connect
the RL (8 ohms) resistors to Speaker Out. Then apply
a 1 kHz signal to the AUX input terminals, adjusting
the input level so as to obtain the rated output vol-
tage level at Speaker Out.
|AA-R41;20.0 V (50 W), AA-R51;22.3 V (62 W)
Adjust R613 (left) and R614 (right) on the LED Drive

P.C Board so that the 9th (AA-R41), 12th (AA-R51)
LED in the output bar meter lights up. Next decrease
the input level by 10 dB and check that the 3rd LED
remains on. Then switch the Power Range switch to
“X0.1”, and check that the 8th (AA-R41), 1lth
(AA-RS51) LED light up.
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VII.

TUNER

ADJUSTMENT

SIGNAL
LED

FRONT ENO

TIOla CENTFR VOLTAGE \ B
- O 2
11010 FM DISTGRTION S“'
FACTOR =
O o0 s
o ks

o

@ o

COo

| G,

]——(D

AM AUTO STOP LEVEL k P2 TP3 AM_IT
S
] o O
) g ©
#) A70KH > L
R2I5 Te0z _
ano [= 470KB naaa, GND TPS
1lczol (|m =
o1 la RI08 47KB
AET +LOW MUTING
HIGH MUTING ——. Qfm) e LEVEL (RA-R5) :
LEVEL{AA-R5I T 220 - MUTING LEVEL{AA-R4I} i
RI09 (/‘J‘j:b | ¥ “u “————AM LOW RANGE
47RE 41T
@].; AM HIGH RANGE
3308 [:(s"r:) cz23 ‘
. bk Vi aurncy g
& o
- \‘:‘, 3
DISPLAY FREQUENGY SE%LRRAETOWN
S | { ) J
FRONT
Fig. 13 Tuner P.C Board 461314A
B.P.F
FM 5.6 TERMINATION PAD SET AC VOLTMETER
. 1o o—
o) ¢ 80— '} o 0 O o4 o
EXT.MOD  oorpur 750HMS:300 OHMS 300 OHMS  REC L o o]
INPUT enm ANT. ouT 200 to
Lo o— —o o4— | o o] 15000Mz o

FM STEREG GENERATOR

0

—

OUTPUT

. )

DISTORTION
METER

H

Fig. 14 Instrument Connections
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1. FM SECTION ADJUSTMENTS (Refer to Figs. 13, 14)
Unless otherwise specified, use the adjustment points provided on the Tuner-EQ P.C Board (Fig. 13).

Factor

Distortion Factor

cording to Steps 2,3, 14 and 15, and then
readjust according to Step 1.

_Step | Adjustment ltem |Adjustment Point ‘ Result Remarks
1 No adjusting FRONT END. . |
Connect a Center Tuning Meter between
T101a Cefntered TP2 and TP3.
2 Center Voltage Tumr?g Memr Turns only noise without interference from
Indication .
broadcasting. -
Less than 0.15% iln()p8ult\/le, 60 dB, 400 Hz (mono 100%)
i i T101b i i y
3 Distortion Factor Dlligt():;tt;?n Switch MODE to MONO.
Less than 0.15% in both channels.
4 Readjust in Steps 2 and 3.
AA-R4] 25 dB+6 dB Switch MODE to STEREOQ 108 MHz, 30 dB,
R108 (47 KB) .
AA-RSI 400 Hz (mono 100%) input.
Muting Low 25 dB Adjust R108 (AA-R51, R108, R109) until
5 R108 (Low) . ]
Level 47 KB 6 dB the output signal is reduced to zero.
R109 (High) High 40 dB Vary the 88G output by +6 dB and check
47 KB 6 dB muting operation.
| Confirmation of
. Cogi;::l“]jg%o R110 108 MHz, 55 dB * 10 dB input.
i Sensitivity 470 KB Check that all 5 signal meter LEDs light up.
Confirmation of QOutput Level:
Output Level 500 mV £2 dB 108 MHz, 60 dB, 400 Hz (mono 100%)
7| und Channel Channel Balance: | input.
B ~ Balance ‘Within 1.5 dB
Connect a Frequency Counter between TP1
Digital LED 109.2 MHz and GND. Display 98.5 MHz.
8 Display Cole (+'160 Hz) 98.5 MHz + 10.7 MHz = 109.2 MHz
Frequency - Frequency Counter 109.2 MHz by adjusting
| - C9l6. )
PLL IC Free Switch MODE to STEREO.
: R303 98 MHz, 60 dB input.
R 2
9 nning (3.3KB) 76 k,HZ £0.1KHz | connect a Frequency Counter between TP4
Frequency
and GND.
10 Stereo Separation R315 More than ?\Sd'l\lfsl-tlzsicfr(«)a(?]:elaliltfo(r?tte(:eoo )lll?rrl)\;lr:l osi
sa vep (470 KB) 4048 o P P P
98 Mz, 6O dB (stereo) input. o
Confirmation of Stereo Indicator should light up.
11 Stereo Indicator Check that the stereo indicator turns off
Lighting when the MODE selector is switched to
MONO.
P— | OO oo
12 | Stereo Distortion 0.3% .

18



APRROX

2. AM SECTION ADJUSTMENTS (Refer to Figs. 13, 15, 16)

l 8600mm ]
TEST LOOP
ANTENNA
. ‘ AC
AM 856G SET VOLTMETER
oL =
OUTPUT
7 o
Rch O O40 .
Lo rRuT o——Y Y__O'NPUT
Fig. 15 Instrument Connections
\

\BAR ANTENNA CORE

Fig\. 16 Bar Antenna

Unless otherwise specified, use the adjustment points provided on the Tuner-EQ P.C Board (Fig. 13).

Step | Adjustment Item |Adjustment Point Result Remarks
, T202 (BLK) _ _
1 AMIF Coil T203 (BLK) Maximum Output 1,000 kllz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
Turn tuning knob fully counterclockwise.
Low Range ‘ - Display 520 kHz by adjusting T201.
2 Scale Indication T201 (BLK) 27V (0mV) Connect a DC VOLTMETER between TPS
and GND.
Turmn tuning knob fully clockwise.
High Range Display 1,650 kHz by adjusting TC2.
3 | Scale Indication €223 24VG0mY) 1 connect a DC VOLTMETER between TPS
' and GND.
4 B Readjust in Steps 2 and 3.
Low Range Bar Antenna o ) .
5 Sensitivity Core Maximum Output | 600 kHz, 50 dB, 40 Hz (30%) input.
6 High Range €203 Maximum Output | 1400 kHz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
Sensitivity
AM Auto R215 Connect a DC VOLTMETER between TP6
7 Stop Level 470KB 44V and GND.
P 1,000 kHz, 74 dB, 400 Hz input.
Confirmation of ' .
8 Output Level 150 mV £2 dB 1,000 kHz, 74 4B, 1 kHz (100%) input.
0 C";ﬁ“‘ﬁfgg“ R110 1,000 kHz, 74 dB input.
1gna’ - 470 KB Check that at least 5 signal LEDs light up.
Sensitivity

19



VIll. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1. P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

P.C Board Title : P.C Board Number
Tuner P.C Board ) - 461314A
] Main Amp P.C Board 4631900
EQ Amp P.C Board 4613080
SPKR Switch P.C Board 4631920
Power Switch P.C Board 4631910

4613090 (AA-R41)

LED Drive P.C Board .
P 4613100 (AA-R51)

4613090 (AA-R41)
Power Level Indicator P.C Board
4613100 (AA-R51)
Input P.C Board 4613070
Tape Switch P.C Board 4613070
TACT Switch P.C Board 4613150
: LED P.C Board 461314A
| LED P.C Board (S) : 4613160

20




2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
1) TUNER P.C BOARD 461314A and LED P.C BOARD 461314A

A

B

l

ECB
2SAI1015
2scisi5
2SD665

BCE
2sD0880

LOCATION OF IC & Q

Q201-B1
Q202-A3

Q301-A3
Q302-A3
Q303-F1

Q804-G2
Q901 -CI

Q902-F3
Q903-F3

Q904 -F3
Q 3

Q914 - G4
Q915 - ES

1C101-B2
1C102-D2
1CI03-E|
I1C104-C5

1C201 -B2

1C301-D3
1C302—-F2

1C901-E2
1€902-F4
1C903- G4

LED PCB 461314A

1C904 -G5S
1C905—F5
1C906—F5




TUNER PCB 461314A

21



2) MAIN AMP P.C BOARD 4631900

% Q726 % Q728

% Q725,726
2SD1148(MODEL AA-R41)
2SD845(MODEL AA-R51) 0716 25C945L

Q727,728
25B863(MODEL AA-R4I)
2SB755(MODEL AA-RS51)

CENTER
OFF-SET
VOLTAGE:

i

22



* Q727 X Q725

ECB ECB

2586464 258649

25C2229 250669
250667
258647

\ 2 02
///N'Ce»FZ
6 9
¢E o

BCE AA-R4I 2SKI50A

AA-R51 Only 2SKI50A
Only 258863
2s01148

2SB755
250845

( ):Modsl AA-R4I VOLTAGE

CENTER
0

LOCATION OF IC 8 Q

Q701-F3  Q723-E2 1C501-F4
Q702-B3 Q724-C2
Q703-F3 Q725-F!
Qr04-B83  Q726-Bl
Q705-F3  Qr27-El
Q706-B3 Q728-Cl
Q707-F3

Qr08-83 Q80I-F4
Q709-F3 Q802-A3
Q710-B3  Q803-A3
Q7lI-E3

Q7I2-C3 Q921-C4
Q7I13-E3  Q922-D4
Q714-C3  Q923-C4
Q7I5-F1  Q924-C4
Q716-81  Q925-D4
Q7I7-F3

Q718-83

Q719-E3

Q720-C3

Q721-F2

Q722-82

MAIN AMP PCB 4631900




3) INPUT P.C BOARD 4613070 and TAPE SWITCH P.C BOARD 4613070

e o
L
“/RS59 . . 'R5G0
- e it li i
L]
i il H fied i
MAIN IN _ [rREQUT] . ‘ alal L e
‘ . " T v
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RECOMMENDED PARTS
AVFHTISSEMENT: &L INDIQU | TS COMPOSANTS FRITIQUEb OF SURETE. POUR
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QUF PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
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4) TACT SWITCH P.C BOARD 4613150 and LED P.C BOARD (8)4613160
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5) SPKR SWITCH P.C BOARD 4631920 and POWER SWITCH P.C BOARD 4631910
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WARNING: AINDICATFS SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SARETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
REGOMMENDED PARIS . X

AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SEGURITE DE L'APPARFIL NE REMPLACER LES
CONPOSANTS DONT LF FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
GQUE PAR DFS PIECES RECOMMANDEES FAR LF FABRICANT




6) EQ AMP P.C BOARD 4613080
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2SA970
25A992
25C1845

T
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EQ AMP PCB 4613080

( )IModel AA-R4]l VOLTAGE

WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRINICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINLED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS -

AVERTISSEMENT: A\ IL INDIOU |LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE, POUR
MAINTENIR Lt DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LE
CONPOSANTS DONI | E FONCTIONNEMENT eST CRITIQUE POUR LA SELURI”
Qur PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDFES PAR LE FABRICANT
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7) LED DRIVE P.C BOARD 4613090 (AA-R41) and POWER LEVEL INDICATOR P.C BOARD
4613090 (AA-R41)
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POWER LEVEL INDICATOR PCB 4613090

BAR METER-SENS.

LED DRIVE PCB 4613090
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8) LED DRIVE P.C BOARD 4613100 (AA-R51) and POWER LEVEL INDICATOR P.C BOARD

4613100 (AA-R51)
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WAHNING: AINOICATES SAFETY CRIIICAI COMPONENTS, FOR CONTINUED SARETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTIRFR'S

RECOMMENDED PARTS
AVERTIS!

SEMONT: AIL INDIGU LES COMPOSANTS ('HITIOUI:S DE SURETE POUR

MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DF L'APPARMIL NE REMPLA
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMEN! FS1 CRITIQUE POUR LA SECUR!TE
GQUE PAR DES PIECES KFCOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

LED DRIVE PCB 4613100
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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

This parts list is compiled by various individual blocks based on assembly process,
. When ordering parts, please describe parts number, serial number, and model munber in detail.

i T —

. How Lo read list.
- The reference number corresponds with iltustration or photo number of that particular
parts list,

|

This number corresponds with the Figure Number.

—This number corresponds with the individual parts” index numbel
| in that figure,

| - —A small “x"" indicates the inability to show that particular part
B S in the Photo or Mustration,

12-115x

Ref. No. Paris No. Descriptiou

FLYWHEEIL BLOCK #13
12-115x% 500425 Plywheel Block Assy. Comp.
12-116 244506 Flywheel Only
12-117x 244754 Velt, Flywheel
12-118 251324 Main Metal Case
12-119 253080 Main Metal
4. The symbo) numbers shown on the P.C. Board list can be matched with the Composite Views
ol components of the Schematic Diagram or Service Manual,
5. The indications of Resistors and Capacitors in the photos of P.C. Board are being eliminated.
6. The shape of the parts and parts name, ele. can be contirmed by comparing them with the parts
shown on the Electrical Parts Table of P.C. Board.
7. Both the kind of part and installation position can be determined by the Parts Number. To
determine where a parts number is listed, utilize Parts Index at end of Parts List.
It iy necessary first of all to find the Parts Number. This can be accomphished by using the
Reference Number listed al right of parts number in the Parts Index. (meaning of 1ef. no.
oullined in Ttem 3 above).
%. Utilize separate “Price List [or Parts” to detenmine unit price. The most simple method of
finding parts Price is to utilize the reference number,

CAUTION:

1. When placing an order for parts, be surc to list the parts no. model no., and description. There
are instances in which il any of this information is omitted, parts cannot be shipped or the
wrong parts will be delivered.

2. Please be careful not to make a mistake in the parts no. If the parts no. is in error, 4 part dif-
ferent from the one ordered may be delivered.

3. Becausc parts number and parts unit supply in the Preliminary Service Manual (Basic Parts List)
may be partially changed, please use this parts list for all future reference.

A INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, REPLACE
SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER’S RECOMEMNDED
PARTS.

MENT: 4 IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQULS DE SURETE. POUR MAINTENIR LE
DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L’APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES COMPOSANTS DONT LE
FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOM-
MANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT.




1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost
any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you
stock these Recommended Spare Parts Items.

' PARTS NO.

BT706091
BT706092
BT706176
BT706177
ED706080
ED706081
ED706136
ED706078
EN704086
ED706198§
ED301911
ED704088
FED604541
ED703876
ED706129
ED200967
FD704089
ED706156
LED706141
ED701744
LED704087
ED706116
LED706184
ED706115
LD704104
ED706185
ED706106
LET706097
EE706104
EF706093
EF704083
EF703830
EF704019
EF706178
EI701742
FI1202218
11329612
EI706110
E1706[08
EI706121
EI706107
E1706111
EI706109
FI1706112
EI308865
F1701770
EI706122
T1706155
EI704102
F1704026
EI706113
EJ700279
EP701729
ER706133
ER706123
ER706132
ER701745
ES706172

-ES706173
ES706170°

ES706166
ES706103
ES701711
ES706162
ES706163
ES706079
ET302405
ET325501
ET305463

DESCRIPTION

A TRANS POWER T-1-439(C,A) (AA-R41)
/A TRANS POWER T-1-440(U) (AA-R41)
A TRANS POWER T-1-443(CA) (AA-R51)
A TRANS POWER T-1-444(U) (AA-R51)

D LED BG5511K GRN
D LED BR5511K RLED
D LED ERG55045

D LED PR5512K RED

D SILICON GP 30D-L

D SILICON GP10-4002
D SILICON H DS448

D SILICON W02

D SILTCON 182076

D SILICON 152076A

D VARACTOR KV1226(Y)
D ZENER H RD5.6E B2
D ZENER RD13F. B3

D ZENER RDLé6E B3

D ZENLR RD27F B3

D ZENER RD3.9EBI

D ZENLR RD33F B3

D ZENER RD5.1E B2

D ZENER RD6.2F. B2

D ZENER RD6.8E Bl

D ZENLR RD7.5E B1

D ZENER RD8.2E Bl
IND LE SL-2724

ANT BAR

FRONT END FD222U15
A\ FUSFE 250V 0.80A
A FUSE 250V 1A U/L
A FUSE 250V 3A U/L
/A FUSE 250V SA U/L
A\ FUSE 250V 6A

IC HA12016

1C LA1245

IC LB1409

IC MPAS3C

1C MPB553AC

1C MPC1167C2

1C MPD1703C-016

1C MPD4035C

IC MSM4069RS

IC M74L842P

IC TA7318P-2

1C TA7654P

IC TL4558

1C TL4558P

IC UAA180

1C uPC555H

OSC X'TAL 4.5MHz

A SW SELECTOR (U)
RELAY FBR323D024
FILTER CE BFU4S0C4N
FILTER CE SIE10.7MS82GY
FILTER CF. SFZ450A
FILTER LC FB22101

A SW PUSH SDU3P-R (C,A)
A SW PUSH SDU3PE (U)
SW PUSH ESB-6292

SW PUSH LSB-62

SW PUSH ESR62

SW PUSH SUF33

SW PUSH SULS3

SW PUSH SUF63

SW TACT EVQ-QJROZK
TR FET 28K150 GR

TR 25A1015 O,Y

TR 25A970 GR, BL

REF.

NO.

1-70
171
1-72
1-73
1-74
1-75
1-76
1-77
1-78
1-79
1-80
1-81
1-82
1-83
1-84
1-85
1-86
1-87
1-88
1-89

PARTS NO.

ET704041
LET704056
ET704084
ET706146
ET704047
ET706143
ET307234
ET704042
ET703881
ET307195
ET703854
ET706144
ET701743
ET704085
ET706145§
ET704048
ET703894
EV703880
EV706164
EV703841

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

DESCRIPTION

TR 25A992

TR 2SB646A

TR 28B647

TR 25B649 B, C

TR 25B755

TR 25B863 O,R

TR 25C1815 Y ,GR
TR 28C1845

TR 28C2229

TR 28C2240 GR,BL
TR 28C945 L

TR 25D1148

TR 28D655 E,F

TR 28D667

TR 25Dé669 B,C

TR 28D8&45

TR 25D880

YR ROTARY 104C
VR ROTARY 16P20x0A B254
VR ROTARY 254MN
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2. TUNER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF, NO,

2-1

22

2-3

2.4

2-5

2.1C101
2-1C102
2.1C103
2-C104
2-10201
210301
2-1C302
2-IC901
210902
2-1C903
2.1C904
2-1C905
2-1C906
2-Q201
2-Q202
2-Q301,302
2-Q303
2-Q901 to 913
2-Q914
2.Q915
2-Q804
2.D101 to 104
2-D105 to 107
2-0108,109
2-D201 to 203
2.0301 to 303
2-D901 to 904
2-D905 to 907
20909
2-D911
2-D913 to 932
2.ZD301
2-ZD804
2-ZD901
2-ZD90
2.ZDN903
2-LEDS01 to 506
2-LED910
2.8W12-16
2-X901
2.CF101,102
2-CF201
2-C1202
2-.LF301,302
2-V(C201,202
2-T101
21201
2-T202
21203
2-L101,102
2-1.901
2-1.902
2-R108,109
2.R110
2-R204
2-R215
2-R217
2-R301
2-R303
2-R315
20203
2-0222
2-C223
2.0228%
2-C304
2-0311,312
20909

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

BA706100
BA706099
BA706102
BA706101
EE706104
EI704026

FI706121

EI706122

E1701770

EI202218

E1701742

EI706109

EI706108

EL706107

EI706109

EI706110

EI706111

EI706112

FT307234
ET701743
ET701743
ET307234
ET307234
ET325501
ET307234
FT703894
ED301911
ED301911
ED301911
ED301911
ED301911
EN301911
ED301911
ED301911
EN301911
ED301911
ED701744
ED704089
ED200967
ED706116
ED706115
EDN706136
ED706106
ES706103
E1706113

ER706123
ER706132
ER706133
LR701745
ED706129
£O706124
EO706130
E0Q703932
E0706131
FO703849
EQ703849
E0703848
EV4§3377
EV706114
R704039
EV706114
ER306805
ER704039
EV701746
EV706114
EC701754
EC311867
LCT701754
EC706134
FC704036
EC435690
EC703860

34

REF. NO.
PC TUNLR BLK AA-R41 (U) 2-Co11
PC TUNER BLK AA-R41 (C) 2-C914
PC TUNER BLK AA-R51(U) 2-0916
PC TUNER BLK AA-R51(C) 2-RN9O1
FRONT END FD222U15 2-RN902

IC pPC55511

IC MPC1167C2

IC TL4558

IC TA7654P

IC LA1245

IC HA12016

IC MSM4069RS

IC MPB553AC

1C MPD1703C-016

1C MSM4069RS

IC MPAS3C

IC MPD4035C

IC M74LS420

TR 25C1815 Y,GR

TR 28D655 E, F

TR 2SD655 F,F

TR 25C1815 Y, GR

TR 28C1815 Y, GR

TR 25A1015 O, Y

TR 28C1815 Y, GR

TR 2SD8&0

D SILICON H DS44%

D SILICON H DS448 (U)
D SILICON 11 DS448

D SILICON H DS448

D SILICON H DS448

D SILICON H DS448

D SILICON H DS448 (U)
D SILICON 11 DS448

D S1LICON H DS448

D SILICON H D3448

D ZENER RD3.9L£B1

D ZENER RD13E B3

D ZENER H RDS.6F B2

D ZENER RD5.1E B2

D ZENER RD6.8E B1

D LED EBG5504S

IND LE SL-2724

SW PUSH ESB62

OSC X'TAL 4.5MHz
FILTER CE SFE10.7M82GY
FILTER CF. SFZ450A
FILTER CE BFU450C4N
FILTER LC FB22F01

D VARACTOR KV1226(Y)
COIL DET 67C2N0O1

COIL OSC 2 147 ull

AM IFT COIL

COIL DET 450KHz

COIL RC-855 2.2uH M
COIL RC-855 2.2uH M
COIL 22uH

R S-FIX H SR19R 3P 0.15W 473
R S-FIX SR19R 0.15W 474
R CB 1/2W 470

R S-FIX SR19R 0.15W 474
R CBH SNP RDS 1/2W 101]
R CB 1/2W 470

R S-FIX H1021A010 B332
R S-FIX SR19R 0.15W 474
C S-FIX CTY 122D

C STY V F05 500 391 S0DC
C S-FIX CTY122D

C TT CS15E R10 35DC

C STY 102J 50DC

CSTY V 561) S0DC

CTT 1RO 35DC

PARTS NO.

EC706117
EC706118
EC701790
ER706120
ER706119

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,

DESCRIPTION

C TT CSISE 3R3 35DC
C.EC 103 6.3DC

C 5-1'1X ECV1ZW 200
COMP R 104x4

COMP R 104x3
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3. MAIN AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF. NO.

31
32

3-1C501
3-Q0701,702
3-.Q703 to 706
3-Q707 to 710
3-Q711 to 714
3.Q715,716
3-Q717,718
3-0719,720
3-Q721,722
3-0723,724

3-Q0725,726

3-0725,726
3-Q727,728
3-0727,728
3-Q801
3-Q802
3-Q803
3-Q921
3-0922,923
3-Q924
3-Qv25
3-D305
3-D703 to 708
3-D801 to 804
3-D805
3-D951
3-D952
3-7.D501,502
3-ZD701 to 704
3-ZDR01
3-£D802,803
3-ZD911
3-2D912,913
3-8W

3-8W

3-RL1
3-VR501
3-VR503
3-VR505
3-VR507
3-VR701,702
3-R543,544
3R711 to 714
3-R741,742
3-R773,774
3-R775 to 778
3-R779, 780
3-R8I1
3-R9R0O
3-R981
3-R982
3.C509,510
3C511 to 514
3-C527,528
3-C529,530
3-C801 to 804
30942

PARTS NO.

BA706137
BA706138
E1706155
ET302405
E1704042
ET704056
ET703881
ET703854
ET307234
ET325501
ET706145
1ET706146
ET706144
LET704048
ET706143
LT704047
ET704042
ET704085
ET704084
ET325501
ET307234
ET325501
ET307195
ED604541
ED703876
FD704086
ED704038
ED706195
ED703876
ED706156
ED704089
ED706141
LED704087
ED704104
ED704089
ES706162
ES706163
EP701729
V706164
EV703841
EV703880
EV703880
EV427858
ER331187
ER331187
ER706150
ER329279
FRR703893
ER704074
ER312488
ER706153
ER703899
ER313774
FC315774
EC315769
FC315774
EC316155
EC706139
EC200945

DESCRIPTION

PC MAIN AMP BLK AA-R41
PC MAIN AMP BLK AA-RS1
IC TL4558P

TR FET 25K150 GR

TR 28C1845

TR 25B646A

TR 28C2229

TR 25C945 L

TR 25C1815 Y,GR

TR 28A1015 O,Y

TR 25D669 B,C

TR 258B649 B,C

TR 25D1148 (AA-R41)

TR 28N845 (AA-R51)

TR 25B863 O.R (AA-R41)
TR 28B755 (AA-R51)

TR 28C1845

TR 28D667

TR 25B647

TR 28A1015 O,Y

TR 28C1815 Y, GR

TR 25A10150, Y

TR 25C2240 GR, BL

D SILICON 152076

D SILICON 152076A

D SILICON GP 30D-L.

D SILICON W02

D SILICON GP10-4002

D SILICON 152076A

D ZENER RD16E B3

D ZENER RDI13E B3

D ZENER RD27E B3

D ZENER RD33E B3

D ZENER RD7.5E Bl

D ZENER RDI13E B3

SW PUSH SUF53 (AA-R41)
SW PUSH SUF63 (AA-R51)
RELAY FBR323D024

VR ROTARY 16P20x0A B254
VR ROTARY 254MN

VR ROTARY 104C

VR ROTARY 104C

R S-FIX H SR19R 3P 0,15W 472
R OMFH FS 1W 272)

R OMI'H F§ 1W 272)
ROMFFS 1W 123]

R OMF 11 IS 1W 271)

R CT 5W R27

R OMF 2W 100

R OMF H ¥§ 2W 222]

R OMF FS 1W 682}

R OMY 1W 102

R OMFH FS 1W 472)
CECV F05 SM 100M 25DC
CECY ¥055M 100M 16.0DC
CECV F05 SM 100M 25DC
CECV F05SM 1ROM 25.0DC
CEC 472 63DC

CECV F058M 101M 6,3DC

4. EQ AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.NO.

a1
4-Q401,402
4-Q403,404
4-00405,406

PARTS NO.

BA706165
ET305463
111704042
ET704041

DESCRIPTION

PC EQ AMP BLK AA-R41
TR 25A970 GR, BL

TR 28C1845

TR 25A992

5. SPEAKER SW P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF. NO.

5-1
5-D806,807
5-51-3
5.1.701,702
5-R781,782
5-R783,784
5-R807

PARTS NO.

EI703868

EN706195
ES701711

FEO701714
ER704074
ER306961
ER313588

DESCRIPTION

PHONE J

D SILICON GP10-4002
SW PUSH SUF33

COIL CH 1uH

R OMF 2W 100

R OMF H SNP FS 2W 151)
R MI'H I'S 2w 270)

6. POWER LEVEL IND P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF. NO.

6-1

6-2
6-1C601,602
6-1C601

6-1C 602,603
6-D601,602
6-ZN601
6-ZD602

6-516

6-LED&01 to 618
6-LIED60L to 624
6-R 605,606
6-R613,614

PARTS NO.

BZ706169
BZ706192
El329612

E1308865

EI704102

ED604541
END706185
ED706184
ES706170
ED701791
ED701791
EV706171
EV706182

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,

DESCRIPTION

POWER LEVEL IND BLK AA-R41
POWER LEVEL IND BLK AA-RS1
1C LB1409 (AA-R41)

IC TA7318P-2 (AA-RS1)

IC uAA180 (AA-R51)

D SILICON 152076 (AA-R41)

D ZENER RDS.2E Bl (AA-R51)
D ZENER RD6.2E B2 (AA-R51)
SW PUSH ESB-6292

D LED SLP 164B (AA-R41)

D LED SLP 164B (AA-R51)

R 8-FIX TM8K 103 (AA-R41)

R S-FIX TM8K 302 (AA-R51)
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[ ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

7. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF. NO.

7-1x

7-2
7-3%
7-4
T-5x

7-6
7-7x
7-8x
7-9%
7-10
7-11
7-12x%
7-13
7-14x

7-18x%
7-16
7-17

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

INPUT P.C BOARD BLOCK
ES706166 SW PUSH ESB-62

POWER SW P.C BOARD BLOCK

FS706173 A SW PUSH SDU3PL (U)
ES706172 A SW PUSH SDU3P-R (C, A)
EC701725 A C MMY 472 125DC (U)
LEC701724 A C MMY 472 250DC (C,A)

CHASSIS BLOCK

BT706177 A TRANS POWER T-1-444 (U) (AA-RS1)

B1706176 A TRANS POWER T-1-443(C,A)(AA-R51)

BT706092 A TRANS POWER T-1-440 (1) (AA-R41)

BT706091 /A TRANS POWER T-1-439 (C,A)AA-R41)

75609006 T2BR40x10STI, CMT

0J700279 A\ SW SELECTOR (U)

25609208 T2PAN30x08 STL BNI

EF703830 A I'USL 250V 3A U/L (FOOL1)(U)

EF704019 A\ FUSE 250V 5A U/L(F001)(C,A)
(AA-R41)

EF706178 A FUSE 250V 6A (FOO1){C,A)(AA-R51)

EF706093 A I'USE 250V 0.80A (F803)

LEF704083 A FUSE 250V 1A U/L (F804)
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REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION

REAR PANEL BLOCK
7-18  SP706180 PANEL REAR AA-R51(U)
7-19x  8P706179 PANEL REAR AA-RS1 (C,A)
7-20x  SP706096 PANEL REAR AA-R41 (U)
7-21x  8P706095 PANEL REAR AA-R41 (C,A)
722 EW703828 A AC CORD
7-23x  EZ703829 STRAIN RELIEF §R-3P-4
7-24  FJ701835 A SOCKET OUTLET
7-25  EJ703832 SPEAKER IERMINAL
726 75609208 T2PAN30x08STL BNI
7-27  EI706187 TERMINAL W/SCREW TT5540 5P
7-28  FEE706097 ANT BAR
7-29  ZS701839 GND NUT 1T

7-30x
7-31%
7-32x
7-33x
T7-34x
7-35x
7-36%
7-37

ASSEMBLY BLOCK

ED706078
ES706079
ED706080
ED706081
ED706078
SA703922
25565942
12326185

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

N LED PR5512K RED
SWTACT ELVQ-QJRO2K

D LED BG5511K GRN

D LED BRSSTTK RIED

D LED PR5512K RED
FOOT

TIPANAOXO8STL CMT
PLUG SHORT PIN UZ-0120




| FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |
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N Vil e i
i
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8. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF. NO.

8-1 BD706175
8-2x BD706189
8-3 SK706084
8-4 SK706085
B-5 SB703794
8-6 SK706086
8-7 2706087
8-8 SK706088
85-9 SK701759
8-10 SP706090
B-11x SP706089
8-12 25609208
B-13 £5322580
8-14x Z8322570

When ordeting parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

PANFEL FRONT BLK AA-R51
PANEL FRONT BLK AA-R41
KNOR SEL PART

KNOB TAPE PART

BUTTON (A)

KNOB FUNCTION

SP C-8002

KNOB VOLUME

KNOB RSL-18D

COVER UPPER (U,C)
COVER UPPER (A)
T2PAN30x08STL BNI

ST BID40X08STL BNT (U,0)
ST BID40x08STL NI3 (A)
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INDEX

PARTS NO. REF.NO.

EF706178

PARTS NO. REF.NO. | PARTS NO. REF.NO. | PARTS NO. REF. NO,
BA706099 2-2 EI202218 2-IC201 ET703894 2-Q804
BA706100 2-1 EI308865 6-1C601 ET704041 4-Q405,406
BA706101 2-4 EI329612 6-1C601, 602 | ET704042 3-Q801
BA706102 2-3 EI701742 2-1C301 ET704042 3-Q703t0706
BA706137 3-1 EI701770 2-IC104 ET704042 4-Q403,404
BA706138 3.2 EI704026 2-1C101 ET704047 3-Q727,728
BA706165 4-1 EI704102 6-1C602,603 | ET704048 3-Q725,726
BD706175 8-1 EI706107 2-1C902 ET704056 3-Q707to 710
BD706189 8-2x EI1706108 2-IC901 ET704084 3-Q803
BT706091 7-9x EI706109 2-1C302 ET704085 3-Q802
BT706092 7-8x EI706109 2-IC903 ET706143 3-Q727,728
BT706176 7-Tx FI706110 2-1C904 ET706144 3-Q725,726
BT706177 7-6 EL706111 2-IC905 ET706145 3-Q721,722
BZ706169 6-1 EI706112 2-1C906 ET706146 3-Q723,724
BZ706192 6-2 EI706113 2-X901 EV427858 3-VR701,702
EC200945 3-C942 EI706121 2-1C102 EV483377 2-R108,109
EC311867 2-C222 EI706122 2-IC103 EV701746 2-R303
EC315769 3-C511 to 514 | EI706155 3-IC501 EV703841 3-VR503
EC315774 3-C527,528 |EJ326185 7-37 EV703880 3-VR505
EC315774 3-C509,510 |EJ701835 7-24 EV703880 3-VR507
EC316155 3-C529,530 |EJ703832 7-25 EV706114 2-R315
EC435690 2-C311,312 |EJ703868 §-1 EV706114 2-R110
EC701724 7-5x EI706187 17-27 EV706114 2-R215
EC701725 74 EQ701714 5-L701,702 |EV706164 3-VR501
EC701754 2-C223 E0703848 2-L.902 EV706171 6-R605,606
EC701754 2-C203 EQ703849 2-1.901 EV706182 6-R613,614
EC701790 2-C916 EQ703849 2-1.101,102 | EW703828 7-22
EC703860 2-C909 £0703932 2-T202 EZ703829 7-23x
EC704036 2-C304 EQ706124 2-T101 SA703922 7-35x
EC706117 2-C911 EQ706130 2-T201 SB703794 8-5
EC706118 20914 EOQ706131 2-T203 SK701759 8-9
EC706134 2-C228 EP701729 3-RL1 SK706084 8-3
EC706139 2-C801 to 804 |ER306805 2-R217 SK706085 8-4
ED200967 2-ZD901 ER306961 5-R783,784 |SK706086 8-6
ED30191t 2-D901to904 |ER312488 3-R311 SK706088 8-8
ED301911 2-D201 to 203 |[ER313588 §-R807 SP706089 8-11x
ED301911 2-Di101 to 104 [ER313774 3-R982 SP706090 8§-10
ED301911 2-D905t0907 |ER329279 3-R773,774 | SP706095 7-21x
ED301911 2-D911 ER331187 3-R543,544 |SP706096 8-20x
ED301911 2-D301 to 303 |ER331187 3-R7ilto714 | SP706179 7-19x
ED301911 2-D105 t0 107 |ER701745 2-LF301,302 | SP706180 7-18
ED301911 2-D108,109 |ER703893 3-R775t0778 | 26706087 8-7
ED301911 2-D913t0 932 |ER703899 3-R981 75322570 8&-14x
ED301911 2-D909 ER704039 2-R301 78322580 &-13
ED604541 3.D305 ER704039 2-R204 78565942 7-36x
ED604541 6-D601,602 |[ER704074 3-R779,780 28609006 7-10
ED701744 2-ZD301 ER704074 5-R781,782 73609208 17-12
ED701791 6LED601to618| ER706119 2-RN902 25609208 7-26%
ED701791 &LED6Olto624| ER706120 2-RN901 25609208 B-12x
ED703876 3-D952 ER706123 2-CF101,102 | Z5701839 7-29
ED703876 3-D703to 708 |ER706132 2-CF201 03700279 7-11
ED704086 3-D801to804 |ER706133 2-CF202
ED704087 3-ZD&02,803 |ER706150 3-R741,742
ED704088 3-D80S LER706153 3-R980
ED704089 2-7.D804 ES701711 5-81-3
ED704089 3-ZD912,913 | ES706079 7-31x
ED70408% 3-ZD701t0704 | ES706103 2-SW12-16
ED704104 3-ZD911 ES706162 3-SW
ED706078 7-34x ES706163 3-SW
ED706078 7-30x ES706166 7-1x
ED706080 7-32x ES706170 6-S16
ED706081 7-33x ES8706172 7-3x
ED706106 2-LED910 ES706173 7-2
ED706115 2-ZD903 ET302405 3-Q701,702
ED706116 2-ZD90 ET305463 4-Q401.,402
ED706129 2-V(201,202 | ET307195 3-Q925
ED706136 2LEDS01t0506| FT307234 2-Q915
ED706141 3-ZD301 ET307234 2-Q201
ED706156 3-ZD501,502 | ET307234 2-Q901t0 913
ED706184 6-ZD&02 ET307234 2-Q303
ED706185 6-ZDé&01 ET307234 3-Q922,923
ED706195 3-D951 ET307234 3-Q717,718
ED706195 5-D806,807 |ET325501 2-Q914
EE706097 7-28 ET325501 3-Q924
EE706104 2-5 ET325501 3-Q719,720
EF703830 7-13 ET325501 3-Q921
EF704019 7-14x ET701743 2-Q301,302
EF704083 7-17 ET701743 2-Q202
EF706093 7-16 ET703854 3-Q715,716

7-15 ET703881 3-Q711to 714

PARTS NO, REF.NO.
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HA12016

LA1245

SECTION 3

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

1. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF ICs

2. AA-R41 No. 2-1 1621832A TUNER SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
3.AA-R41 No. 2-2 1621833A MAIN AMP SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
4. AA-R51 No. 2-1 1621834A TUNER SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

5. AA-R51 No. 2-2 1621835A MAIN AMP SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

@@~ @~ @ @ ————————— q
f [
F.F F.F
L | RO ! veor L F.F 19KHz 19 KHz
290° |- 76KHz 28KHz /905 o

Senser

ST/MOl

Decoder

r—————-"—""==———="

|
|
|
[
|
I
|
|
:
|
. ' SW I
|
|
[
|
|
|
I
!
!
|
|
i

SW
e T i e P
J? Hyst.

T

| Bur —osc [ acc | LA(}C |

T T, 01
il Oale O O s O O et OB RO O Mo

GND RF Vcc

e

39



ouT PUT

DI

-

D8

| e —

Vref 2

%
:

D9
DB ——— B~~~ -@————-D——1
—AN

Vret! Vece

——— e — ——— — A — e Gt — =)

i
'y
ouT

[-—————
|
I
vin +(3)
o
|
|
|
| SO,

M74L542

_WHHHH_HHHWHHLHﬁHHHHH
> TETITITIIJTIT|TTTT
4 o b s i s e s o R o s e e o o e
T”%HHHHHHLHHHHHHHHH
I T I TSI T T I TTTI T T
Bl rroz'zizlziz zlz|lzz =T
OWHHHLHHHHHHHHHHHH
S IT|YTIT T T IS TITITIT T
S I JIT T T IITTII|T|T T
soTTTTlTlT T Tt T T
Ald I T T 4T 0 T d|T||T
Y1 P ) e e ] o e | o
W&LLLLHHHHLLLLHHHH
Ald|o o d|gl 4| TiTjTiT ||

40



MSM4069RS

/
T r% e
" & Uz
] 13]
& gg
Y | —h
o, | L
@Y |
enD[7 ia

TA7318P Vee HOLD

DETECTS 174 POWER
CIRCUIT COMPRESSOR

[

|

|

|

@ DETECTS /4 POWER i
INPUT CIRCUIT COMPRESSOR [ HOLD & DC AMP | 9 QUTPUT

— HOLD & DC AMP

e

Vee  VREF

R3 R4 R3 R2
A ANA VWA




TL4558C

UAA180

Vontr. @’_S”
I
Vraf. min. @—fﬁ. R
|

uPAS53C

uPB553AC

T T T T T T

Output

O

|
&
¢
;j
©

@ Jv
EOmpul
E Negalive input

W 1Positive input

S

:

»l
L4

—(D

=)
ONERERE
2 3 3 5
s < £
° oy i
53
K £

F_*r__—__—_
i
|
|

o
|
|
|

COMPARATOR AND SWITCHING

!
|
I
I
______hl|____
I

ENABLE PULSE
GENERATOR

1

TIMING PULSE GENERATOR

I ’ T +16 DIVIDER Q
IN W |

42




pPD1703C-016

el Jla eI (e T T8 TeT TR T 2] i3] Tia ]
g Eup=RBEEIZIZEE 2
5 :
o
I
1
] r RFG
|
PSC ()
1
Fm(é—i — 172
]
1
AM@——v*—'
|
% (5
= c6
Xz
|
| INT Clock
i
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
- o «
ROM
: 16 x 760 [ ::> S
! @
| A
|
! ‘
| o
|
1
i
|
| ROM DEC A
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| TIM GEN
! 0
! E/F
i — |
| i [
DIG PLA RESET CE
| | | l—‘ l F—o0
|
SR Y e M S— j

Ks Kz Ki Ko

D1 Dz D3 D4 Do

MT/Ds

Voo

PIN NO. |SYMBOL PIN NO. {SYMBOL
1 EO1 15 Sg
PHASE DET.OUT SAME QUTPUT —
2 E0? 16 S
| 3 CE CHIP ENABLE IN 17 Se
| 4 PSC PRESCALER CONTROL PRE SCALER IS «PBISAC 18 Sd SEGMENT SIGNAL OUT WHEN INDICATING FREQ.
| 5 X1 19 Sc
X'TAL OSC 4.5MHz
6 X2 20 Sb
7 sD STATION DET.INSTOPS IN AT AUTQ TUNING 2 Sa
8 MUTE MUTE OUT NOISE PREVENTION WHEN FREQ CHANGING 2 K3
] D1 2 K2
—— KEY MATRIX IN
i 10 Dz 24 KA1
1 D3 DIGIT SIGNAL OUT FOR WHEN INDICATING FREQ. 25 K0
3 12 D4 26 FM FM PROGRAMMABLE COUNTER IN
] bt o
; 13 05 7 GND GND
14 Voo POWER SUPPLY +5V 0.5V 28 AM AM PROGRAMMABLE COUNTER IN

44




FRONT_END | I
—— o —— — — _—— a H [TUNING MODE]
[ ' T
. , O R —1 —1
! 2o
l 2 = E Lo-—— > [P aro 3
- 1 g
117 - &
| H
7 |
a -
] £ BER% ! TUNER PCB 4613144
L o
R0V MIN!
»”
D G ———— T
187 ci2s 001 - "2k .
”?_coos 001 w® o3 o
nc»zé—g oo ';zg_J e [ e g Lol 224k oo .35}'. cwsjon o8 _ '%ﬂ" Wk -
{ 4 g 3 = m
EYN N 0 :
4, ciop L 85 | G oo 3 SR
5| oty aJk L b 0 1 md e ol ek oo T .
z owoz s § SO &2 T D=0~ ---O-~--0-¢ 3
SPKR SW PCB b g e ! ic 102 | ¥ mo i v
4631920 (49 as01 1 503 g 8 [ PPCII67C2 (HAI1225) I S ~O-
s ULl || | | : :
- ] on 3 s o en] e P e
s01
. P leri L3t £ Q wisser i Lo
B L5 g% 55 gp it [ i i
—"&1 = vl N o022 g 385 o °ET
[ 58 NE 'y wse
BB O HHEIRE 3 o ¥ she P
1902 22uH - 31§ 3, s, uumnG | 2 siomaL Leo) £ S o047 R331
5) D4 ol | o7V oT . ¢ sews_18 2 | 1iNg sz feev ol
sl 181418 & t s ok Eabec Bt B
ol g Q]: 3 B <lon ic302 26 §3% 33 3
5l ¥ | eXFR%d 069RS °F | o8 303 330 X
B g s ES g 8
o povse G
e Lad
f f —
jo—
! L<aq a k —
b b | —
c C —
d d— Lt
T2z h h
i i
BAF] -
lg Asrzas0
BAR ANTENNA 5
1200460 o cao H
g Qi ‘ sl wnTE |am | oo
! | o7t ng ¢ o, G o3448 08438 R
- 1T - T ¥ I — = o5 P s o
| i 254 88l 1 8. o201 R2zs | g 2 nx 1c302 ¢
| &l 887 557 53 B8 % IR 8l L L o 8 2 3 :
i & > E e % g = 2
| | w2 wev wov]_12m] tosw| wav| @ev| @il g o901 0%
i OaR OB OSE O8] - ©Og 11 | ¥ 58 kLN L @2 P
Il e os:
i | 8. P = i
I I= 2 ranee 1C201 LAI245 E 5; !Eg 7 4 Ei L4 - :g
Il 4 53 & o - ~ 2
1 3 3 [c29 ] 35 k23 H | N s enan!
16 i i o e o e = o oM i salAne .
& e & 7'£I_~ P 218l 1°
[0 O [ 1 L o = Tl cazo | gis k3 L IRE - {
¥ o b a2 |saa | EX ) H ¥ W
z ooz 4 3} A Lo | 158 gox | 118121 18 &
t Ty O " I 1 s
s ool e B m S Bl 2| =
i 8RBT An v o & ™ LB ¥ 3
s el s nagg o 2 | W ER 5 g Sl et | | 8
B 33 w3l 2 z] 3] . § H 52 3
& O FV 1 g s% : wd L b
g g 3 55 ET 8T 37 8 s
o e @] 3| % ) - 5 wg) § 3
R (M N VOLTAGE © THE VOLTAGE MESURED AT Mt MooE d g g
(Feesu) o ° 11 AM MODE fonomizy H sy, D=t
e | § 2 &8
i G0l oF, P 26v)
P @ Blg
884 ¥, % oFx sy, Ly
8T o & H
I 3
hal a 5T ATV, 2.5V |
=R
g 2y, Luev
POWERSWPCB ~_ AN | | oo et s
4631910 <
] ot
2—.‘%1 i p S :g y Loz
[Aux) ° ; HEIE o1
m y
T 5 G L Jes
o o Lo o] H —1
g 1 | 4
&2
ars ,C“ um
1=
s p—
rp—
q
1111 S e
[OleIeIoIe) _._.@__m.n - SHSHZ Jre ==

110
(08)
107)
@
105)
'
'

liE===m

S 5P R R SR |\ & =7
vp

2 g T 7 MAIN AMP PCB 4631900
LED PCB 461314A
=
W

M e W we
[TUNING] L [PReseT station——— H

TACT SWITCH PCB 4613150 (1/72)

| | [ [l 1 |




S50 s7c.d Seb

J B LED(S) PCB 4613160
o

o ? o —4
wro H N
{ g] | T [STEREQ) |
wh § o
8 8 3 8 E 3 H
Ll : MAIN AMP PCB g i Ol Ul e i
_____ 4631900 |
e & e bo L Ll Ll
T ITOIOX T ST WX T
" U | 560P
cer 301
cug 1 P r-;—l w20 ar__cusour
3 — i
il: o6V § 3 H
i 3 - hsor % LIS 5
. n e o ® = £ ]
b B v] 3 H & 2¥ & E &
of 2% °% T
HED Los . 2506 25Ci8IS
= o Bleil | g ooz & - y
-1 A o FRc! - TET | Fhay 5
= o) B o o0 oar o o
. :‘ §5 - ey P it ) L
Plerei|mnll —] ool nd 3o %.I'_;z% aso,s02 250655 I
I " 20 _.D__B__ 4 ' IClo4 TA7654P l
s | 3
| 3 [
e 1C301 HAI2016 | . Y D
i | 3 | By i) ’ e
8 —O— ! T sisan sieon ™ B3V 2y
Ll e . e T = o 3
| 306 22% R ot Q08
! s : 3
i ; e 1 { LI ; §
| & s'ﬂg S 1O S48, g I -1 ©lg
— = g § B Ll el 2
gl H H g
— @ |z
@i o ez omne Frea. j: a
t f 4
[} q - °
i i
k K —
| | —
h
i T e
el e
H no2s 1o HE
& HE
H
oszs T8 | ooae woze os2s g
i ns«; ol i W%% i) .
8 2 nx 1C302 2/6 MSM4069RS 3
1 Hle |
S ™ e o p
¢ o 2] 36 of
H BE wy 82 .8
. b33 #F ME S
nes $1] i 83 8
HBE ] 3 [ I~ e
oF 12 { j o g . | R [
I § § o )™ | L, T N S
L1 S| St : al 5t .8 — OO~ —O—
5743 ™ Y A o &y |
34 & 51 - iﬁ@m‘ = | 1C905 PPD4035C
H H] . e |
: :*“m@)‘m - asor 10 313 2sciois
HE N Wl 2] ] o] ov
£ {a O |
uE | o
8 | el o
< X 38V
dyp o)
2 § IS oo |
0917 00K | |
o2 el nl N
ofEis e |1 r
Wy |
o33% -1 | 1C906
m. I M74L542 (MD74L542)
o o g % EE T
2 O
o 8 - = 7
| . g y< AM /__7 -1 KHz
oy &l Fm L LT MHz
Tlend & A
e S sied Y
LS ©||| Ft-————7———— - m YI
4
u
L s
4 i

]
|

oo

4631910

TACT SWITCH PCB 4613150 (2/2)

POWER SW PCB

o— | L4 ﬁ
N
O~®

NOTE
ECB BC E UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS 1/4W (J)
2salols 250880 ALL CAPACITORS IN yF 50 WV (Z) A A_R4 l TUNER
(FS) = FAIL SAFE RESISTORS

B e {40 - PoLAn CAmcoRs SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
S0 (172) No.2-1 |61832A
1

Ba




A [ B [ C [ D { E | F [

R4l WARNING A ND CATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
FPLACE SAFETY cRchL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
wscouuznnzn

Nmou LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR

-E DEGRE DE SECURITE OF E L' APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
SORT CE FONCTIONNEMENT £8T CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
I

TUNER PCB [ > — vl @]SPKR PCB TUNER Pea

a5 o 9
T
oN : .
[PoweR]| PR Y S
! L1 hwr
ac v ook i | W
‘x‘: ) LW
3 yiw
< jwt_
LK
yo
- OWHT
POWER SW PCB [l S—
4631910
INPUT PCB 4613070 ofololole I
-2 I:L foleJollolelolelCloke --
(65)
p=d -
& <
] H
] i |f
N ; : <L oo no01
naos 3 210 3, ,wﬁhg‘muzw ;:
a Zsbeer 3
4 A zalgal fue I
lca2s o 2 gﬂ
[ A [T ¢ 4
5| oz oo 13,
WoELD i | . I 4
] N »
5% %30 | g oon _nzg e x g 4631920
i
vz o LS| S g T e ]
Gohaos ss0mas i &n :
L §853 e oo
e U3 [raag oox | maggion
&
g 3 é 3 'l‘§ H IC501 TLASS8P
R303 22K a Sm gTe § z| 8 §I.:;;* N |
L ' 3| s|E - 3| el o i
| 3 L—‘eooz o | |3 | —C §nﬂ
| B : 3 ’
~ | - B
REC g: EL SR cas a7 | & Bt o
z | g
. [ ®: S %:S rorz oo 35 %-% %2& % ) gl # 5 %ﬁ H
8| 38 HE
EQ AMP PCB 4613080 B I it
H g3
‘ H
. ! 87T H SUBSONIC] s4a
e — Bgk | me |® K 2%
§}; 1 MODE] > i E( 2y o O
< 2 H | stenco——wono It »—l sg., :
bt ! 5 o% i H o
| B ; g |yl 8 8
& ol ram | VAL e | e [
: 82 8y &4 "
o ! lnt i (=
o ® @] = Sl %l | ‘
i ssa 2 =i L .
©Or—1 [O—1O LOUDNESS i ] = H } (B
S f 1 : ‘ +
10} 0 O | L %8
o | i
(:)_ 1 o _j (I || i | HEl }"5- Rsez 10K
2 @ ! i § |8
S0 HEOH——Gf i i 4 | 88 "
b | LI B w . : Ll is Ul 388
o ik i (I By 2 i UL PN )
—— O 3 4
QUG R S| e 5|f : o | §
' 7 B Arssiix ; } ;g H . H
| H | o e o
A%J F 15 [ oo . | 1, %
b a FLTio e ] I é, oN O
H H & x
HY% § B o
5 R526 N
L : ":; é'si
TAPE SW PCB 4613070 g% "?511
A x Lgs o
l - S ks 78 E
_— e
. “%»—@ \é
g7 | &
- ‘ } Wm;oz PO
[mAIN ouT] ) 5l SuP ‘mda
i [ 23 gce 6l 6oV
2SA970 25B646A 258649 2SB755 2SKI504
25A992 258647 250669  2SDB4S
2SAI015 25C2229
289451 250667
Secioas \_
o -T - j/ 0 -
a
b w—
c —

e -®oao0oo




F ! G | H

WED SAFETY,
MIUFACTURER'S

TUNER PCB R783 2w 150
r 1

o 55 7 e
r
] e8¢

]

L
T8 -
. —o 1
LS L :
} sov
[SPEAKERS OFF = ON. X0 1
1 = Feoq 22k 22 1409
& & Lg v
s ol [§ 1] P15
B z 8 - = o |85
j? 5 o 30) =
N O G [l 5 ‘ g sl ool lemowlw
85T Fi8: wanernsens @8 3] 3
g ooz Reos ns
wevrensos @18 | |2t e
£ ¢ ooz
s w0 x| S5%
ReiT 10 634 13K -
iC602  LBI409
LED DRIVE PCB
4613090
[TONE DEFEAT] s3
orr —_j]
4
O n
S — 1 TOYO I C L"»—Gv B0 !
SPKR SW PCB T ! 3
4631920 h h
| — i
i .
St 189 S,;?__SJZ ﬁgs --
v
3
HRE g L2y
~ . W i
O Rk of il < < .
ﬁcsm ov =¥ |8 g 3. 2 [
e 0" 98 e k| | Ig2 .
> . 5 ) ]
¥ e | abw DT el [l o) Bl | % K
H aror 70 oros oros o8 2T o) o ’d I <
Y s 2586464 s L8 I £33 | H
g 1% 5 s s o | |8 Fp |3 [ & 51 0
o e EETRRE-T] R S . o158 ool T e
] HEN i 53 2 5 S
1 o o ok RmFsIar | OS by 2] WTeh o | p
T3 " 29 -zpv e 1, [
H 5l [ o7 £ 0 ol 3F) osv Bl |3
5 =5 oo = 5° o) #fos - @ 3
2x [SUBSONIC] 340 H H Bl g escson bao¥en,  -aomvYams 20 B | 5 ol 727 | LS .
25 o O P ° s 3] E 5§ - [ v 2sesT| | ¥ % 5
e 3 P 1 oz C———J |g|° :
1 sl L ?‘ 78 | | 2 f | | H :
88 e . . z
§ ] e | TR g B
R331 18K r | co29 128 H . Q7,13 2scezzs
: 3 B0 [ | ]
: [] 4 T [, i
J 1584 | a4y tox HVRTOL 47KE .
188 H
| L e | ] 3
=N " o g8l 5
| | 2o R 3 B N -]
| 88 g - - o
CENTER OFF-SET : o
VOLTAGE 3 4
| @ o S I
1882 . L pel 43 g | g | 2
- R342 10K < o 0801 10804 GP30O-L g
El_ ! 8y " RO STKE |arse 1K
rl_ Ul 35 é; '5'5 AR [FE Crie 3vr|cre sop
R332 10K 38 |ossores EH Z, BT Efurag a0 arso | sz | onama ascozes
H ® 702 g
H lraisesy |7« L 247
" W o) |2 5
gt o7 ﬁgg.*g:, ] 1 5 5&%“‘ )
8 &
™ o s Y] j\9 I‘ K Y &
5 s Hi 43 HEE 2 Zoov
8y ONT &7 2] 2% cres o720 5’"" 5 Eﬂ 9”
33 2 He
«| =% x | < B3
-3 M r L E i q&*
Lzs o ' » H
X34 2 : i Hgu
I =
| - [ asad
eov [E ¥ gl
O —0 BT i o
59 X% |3 Soia] | L fean
H Y
§ ! oo v ix
ane zsceant
Q704,708 251843 (25622401
Qom0 rasesea
MAIN AMP PCB 4631900
—————————————a b NOTE
_—— — UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
d ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS 1/4W (J)
-— ALL CAPACITORS IN yF 50 WV (2) AA— 4 I
e (FS) = FAIL SAFE RESISTORS
— e SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
9

no.2-2 |6I833A




A

AA-R5I

M —
L300 onms

FRONT END
75 0nus | —————— - 1
| f?)—‘ | H oo oo
- e
= H l é | Pl HE:——
! {
@ — x [ G I AuTo e
! - ._* - !
> MANU
GND l
e 11 o
| 4 !
AM(EXT) [ A | | H
1 |
|
i ! TUNER PCB 46I314A
{ ’
! [ s v
] @i iy —
a4 il 12K
i : éj’
o 2 cosgns | |82 b
had = e .
cos g0z £ 5} —
R AT [.
¥ o 01
2o 2 zav] ol en] sl asy -
r<&<><§<><>-<>-< 3 A
SPKR SW PCB I ic 102 . | 5 ma
4631920 I PPCIIB7C2 (HAII225) : 5 j :
ol L@- G $-4 SRE H
%2 wo] ooV [ T S P § . H S
oo o280 5 he L H z
S 0 o ascom 5 Py ais H 0 ... ]
ov vy o v F Seir H !
o= g Lo st ' [
-5 O @ |}
i o 28 N o 3 + 2y R332 M L__
CTT gl 8|9 s £ 5 . 1
st ox i % 3 g s ,
) ot | 2Tsl 8] 3. $ 3 o aPecn e *‘-“; &
5 g 8| alel ¥ E N A i
E ;ET]- = 83188 7 | BT | mEse el T8 T w0
ol oo
e >t
t
I 9
- a a
b b
c C —
d de— —_
n h
- i i
CF201
fi -
BAR ANTENNA 5 n
200460 w an ., - | N1
- 10716 8z 8 " 85 osads |* | 08383
= ) SET & -7 — -l @5 N — >t
szl 23l ool mzm | ® g " 8, ¢ o
B8 3 B "R g 4l y » e -
> E 1 H & 2%
2] (22v) 28v) woov)] 2] nosv] vosvi| 28v)] a7v) ovfox3 3| 0901 b} 2 =
D -~ O ) v 22 b L 250
el | # g » o o
awen| | EINE ” o o, e
e 187! 8 o g
{ 1c201 LaI2a5 PBTIT% - 5% L g 3 i Ld ov =
HGZI e - L1 | 3 ~ X8 e
i e 5o el can] mov] tev] v sov] Ca& Ty ” ? B pav L1 :5 ARH
£ asos [BElopt HHEBE
Ry caiz | cais Icﬂzg, £ a0 g| s 5| | gis 33 R Ig
HG I St |sBe | & . i ,BJ E 5 .| 1B w1 18]2 i
) o= 5 sost pE:7 H s o s
85, N o L o335 ; 23 | ox b4
L5 SAT “Rance 209 > o 2 - 88 H
s 190K o% R207 10K X [rao ik H 33k 8 L3k Liwaio & 34 Py
z ) 35 o g ©=% H B2 H
8 by S # ;[ g Q " g
: g% i 33 O :
% = g8 H w@ v
wvisge | MaNE! I VOLTAGE : THE VOLTAGE MESURED AT Fi MODE 7 v H 2
ireéam f T Criammooe oSN B aay Lsaw
L coz'gal b 2sCi8Is. 8,
oF, sy 201
¥ & L
eyl & 4F o }
g§ H z!_% 2z e -
HIE B0 Lo
HEr "6
g ¢ sv
POWER SW PCB ———=
4631910 s
W
sist Side | siza Sidc ; 2 2
51 iyl
] ifils
52
H
o — 4 - —e
o—l l—c b
H —+—9
diz8
qr s ’g"g
L l<f
s -
r
q
o
11"
JolololoJolololelol g - )¢ —--
I N N ; -
felojelololelololololololiay l
MAIN AMP PCB 4631900 .
1
LED PCB 461314A l [ l
= SR SR RSP S SR |\ SR &R
oo woowm o ow w o owmowm
L [FuNing] ——(PreseT station——! }'

TACT SWITCH PCB 4613150 (1/2)




& w00¢
~ S6a stea Soa.b
™
1 | :j :j] lEj-—- LED(S) PCB 4613160
Low ] 2ro o o o+—¢
r 3 svs{n:o w{
— L I on
e + MAIN AMP PCB
— 4631900
'“—1?_“ 2)( P& D Wi
— D ) é:j’“‘ -
[rcan,3iz]
gm
o 301
rl—— Rszg amx c9 04
= 3 v
aley v §
— ST o osor §
a H N . as0s asciors
ey g Gfesd | BE awz 8
VR 57 |8 PA ok 2oy §
° 23 v ST Razpazx Y €320 047 o] ova o] 16y
» , E | 1 = > 2o 2 2“0~
Tyl el s ss)  soul ey s g Hezator o301, 307 2svess !
V ; _(b__()__é)__ DT _(El’» v 1C104 TA7654P ‘
o 1C301 HAI2016 | . )—;s)— _()__O___O_J,
8 | aly: B
(- - TR Sisan Siaan L3y 3v A~ im2v
ST 2] 2sV] 25V] 4ov] 2Vcesa[esv  Tilev 3 1
=1 ] e 2 e,
= H ) s | T o8 . <
jEn AT ER B . @3
sl guts |2 sl | i g o7 3 HE 2Tee g
af i % g |B 3 B oan) |8 . : L *|Bxsie :
R303 3.3K8; g'[ 4 250653 H @ 8 2 8
[ ; =
G v oz ronmwg o I ©
g
f f &
9 . » &
i i
k k
! I >T
- Ll
-h
- W o
e nl
6 B2
s B
Re23 10m i gl
30v
o 4 2
R 2 NEE:
1302 2/6 MSM4069RS 85
o r b
o ‘
o
o op
2 o :I B
33x B Jwy
°8t a2l 218 e
H i noss
3 5 7|0k s
oy e [
H H aa] e o 56y
: 22—
g| et G
]
EK 1905 pPDA035C

I

I

Q907 1o 913 25CI8I5 !
} \..j/ aw] ] o] o] ow)

wov
s an
- "'QZ'T
rcall
ioge | | ” ol o
| @
P
o8is - 1906
m M74LS42 (MD74LS42)

|
|
D0~ i Li”:;?:ﬁiﬁ:;ﬁ}:;j}:é

!
[

©

i

B 5 ,
! 32 |
g TACT SWITCH PCB 4613150 (2/2)
3

NOTE
ECB BCE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

= ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS 1/4W (J)
s 250880 ALL CAPACITORS IN yF 50 WV (Z) - 5 | NER
E H 2sC1815 (FS) = FAIL SAFE RESISTORS
, ] {3 -l Cacons SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
250655
va) no.2-1 161834A
|




D

AA-RSI

@

TUNER Pca[

&

A
m22m

_________

WARNING: A INDICATES SAFETY CR ~
REPLACE SAFETY CRIT ¢

RECOMMENDED
AVERTISSEMENT: A IL INDI

MAINTENIR LE DEGRE
CONPOSANTS DONT LE
Q

UE PAR DES PI

PARTS
QU LES

IECES

TUNER Pea

o
i
AC 120V 60Mz b ; " 9 \: i"—': A:v’vg;q‘;fv
g i i f
foll=k| | e i B
< < g | o
2 L o ' ' pue
Aooostiasy !
- dyur -~
POWER SW PCB - POWER SW PCB 4631910
463190 TUNER PCB_
foXoJololoJolelolololeicl
: }
INPUT PCB 4613070 . S R
| sy [Foppgoseroe
L £ ‘ .
& <
it S
HEE
3 gl
g TE 54
-1 Josv i
§ Hﬂ@ H [ONE DEFEE”
O e i e —
i sl -
L1 b §:§ T_i
3l 2 N —
, 4 SPKR SW PCB
5% 330 | meay seox _nazg s 4631920
v 1 421
Gadiaon 230045 1
By [owoor 1 ALl
4 @ o) YEF ¥
=1 s g
B 5818 [oazz goor
J;a; | B [rarhor | e i
* i
8 'é[é ] 'I'§ | IC501 TLA558P i
i og g : | | o <§\ |
ik § losos H L L |cso\y\Oev
b 0402 . r | g8 0.53%um ov éllz/ A
_ H | - LR 0
] B ewe e | 2 wl v
2) — Ea——v £
Res  cios 8% sxk oz 1SAEx H
5 Go %ég naiz s2x ;u—% w/xs%?': B | ) H
J — z H gl
EQ AMP PCB 4613080 H 3'§
: g7 % [SuBSONIC]
- - Detiml LIRENE: EE S e
r T8 | | lewmsone| | 8| | al |
% ° TeReoT o 2 8
: 3 AR i §17
o . | L e | [
- O H HEEE | sl ( ® Lo
i |l ﬁ 15 al 5
ReC ol | gi _%_T 33@: o4y oK
" | G H® o5 Iz el LI w..g i
“r - ' 1 :O‘ v LOUDNESS '} H mi 8 | |88
TAPE 1 . ! é z : oN——oFF i 1 ] i I —
6 [ 5 1 5 ] | He—o =l il ol Jeee ] |
2 i || od O H ; | 38
PLAY B <3 | | iy | 88
- Lio— O—©Or— i | g 53 i
3 JE—1 T ! o | B I i HH
[ L s e o ¢ L o r 1 Az 50 - ; ! HPL RN ) EH
- T ¥ S i L | ST i
el o ol DO Y : | s
%l || 1©)- oy — 0 i 1 2 S orr
1 | s b | mreT D—Lo 21 i 2y {
gy = ¢ F T !
ab |1 © | 9% 2 9
B0 ‘ e
! y § 93 N
____________ ) d o H
- ) 8| B 3
.= 8 e =58 2
7 8| g 15 738 #
3 Sl N[
I & oK
I WL _"—“_(5'5/2‘ D
[MAIN OUT] —W@
I m 6.0v
2SA970 25B646A 258649 25B755 2SKI50A
25A992 258647 2SD669  2SDB4S
- r . 25A1015 252229
25C945L 250667
H 251815 L
H 251845 —— »
125C2240)
a a
b b»—J
C — c —
8 PRE OUT] l d
e
f
T ;
| | | ] | |

48




TUNER PCB

784 2w 150

Re07
2wz

bkl

[SPEAKERS]

P
L T5¢

]
[0)
[SPEAKER A]

OFF =N

|

LEDEZ3 LEDG2! LEDGIS LEOGIT LEDGIS LEDGIS LEDGII LEDG09 LEDGO7 LEDGOS LEDO3 Le0go1

S

[ A,

e

5 @ 5 8. & ok

.
©
.

_® o & e

Y Y

: e

1602 UAAIBO

{
|
I B P, D S
L 8188 PP~ '
H
e 3
:é ;:gj ] — x
58 E:f s 8 T a \
g g \
3 . \
2 § :
By !
=4 © ax
cogex  BSSTedlfEn 182
te
2 - .
>Y< UAAIBO :
e !
ol 4
D) _— oMo}
of LED DRIVE PCB B . —=fn
o 4613100 RO OO RO
8 pavararearars P
Leoez4_Leos22 LeD620 ﬁm OO O eie Lessoz
k mn o
TONE DEFEAT] s3
. LoNE peFEaT ! 1 POWER LEVEL IND PCB 4613100
el ' .
o } —
e = — - — — — o "
L — 6H® g ;—dr 00 =
SPKR SW PCB sy Kk —
4631920 h
U
i
I Y
18Xio) &)¥¥ “ﬂ?-‘»-\ 7 2
wov
50" e e e Iz orev
172, o oe, i -
- o | S BENEl H
2 Q707,709 ar03 0 g | :Ja= o 06
=18 ; Feoren 3 i 6 i H gg* B
= ol 8 o e 7 | e
3 HE %7 R
g[8 N 15| B
x - [l
o SUBSONIC] s4a H 5T he - g (8
B o o 58 |¢# = I p
_ oyl o8 aras o lgl® 5
. cg' OL - = 8 - -
§ § 5] £ z !
myer | gy [one ST = I P I""I G zsceaze i
] T I Hp | GE (] I
s i B 7320 [A733 680 ) ™ =
: 1532 | maiox HVRTO! 47KB &
— g P O s \ g !
SIES RN N | B .
CENTER OFF-SET I L Hd
" oLoAGE ; 3
1 28: L |25 %8 ° w726 15K I X
. 542 10k ! FH
7] B 1. R s a0 e ]
: Ll ] I R [T crie s3] sap i
Rs3z 18K 48 [esso e EH 2210 3 . Fw‘f nﬁ;—l onzne sczze |
3 g LR H !
P It — T o=
88T TDLING. 8 el (3R 5 x
S * e ,0,2,1 CURRENT ;*__i 5 ‘ :*} 23 so o =
o 2 ™ 8 ! H .
sk [ s HEEI flel, I U la o) 2l
8 Hed': 1] = g wcf3Ed
- K folls a&ros | BF i S e
Sal) : M | g 1) HOF
- Ak é ;| Ulg | ; :% s oy Loe G
E. l§§ g8 2 ]I 1 ¢ .| ¢ x| oseusee  2saois
__T ® |oro4. | " 5’3‘5‘1!’3) ov, : 0922,923 ;:glz‘z':o
—eov Ls IS P\
3, | @ o
‘ﬁﬁl v i) Er 1
5% _X0° I3 [ ! ReLaY |
Q 5 |8 8 | L
e.ov ClE < a
HEE H 1557 | esmw ik
Q716 25C945L ™
aroa. 08 25cieas 25522401
Gronrio Ssvssen
— O -
MAIN AMP PCB 4631900
S —| .
—_—  wc— UNLESSSOTNERMSE SPECIFIED
ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS 1/4W (J)
: ALL CAPACITORS IN uF 50 WV (2) AA— R5 I MA' N AMP
(FS) = FAIL SAFE RESISTORS
: R SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
]

no.2-2 |6I835A

e

T LT .

A
3




